### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Omer Kocaoglu      | 08/22/2011     |
| Stephen Uhlhorn    | 08/30/2011     |
| Eleut Hernandez    | 08/29/2011     |
| Vittorio Porciatti | 08/22/2011     |
| Fabrice Manns      | 08/26/2011     |
| Jean-Marie Parel   | 08/26/2011     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | University of Miami             |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 1400 NW 10th Avenue, Suite 1200 |
| Internal Address: | Office of Technology Transfer   |
| City:             | Miami                           |
| State/Country:    | FLORIDA                         |
| Postal Code:      | 33136                           |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13132748 |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (954)828-9122

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 954-828-1488
Email: ptomail@cwiplay

Email: ptomail@cwiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher & Weisberg, P.A.

Address Line 1: 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 2040

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7230-46PUS

PATENT

REEL: 026860 FRAME: 0981

P \$40,00 13132748

501648931

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | John Christopher |  |
|--|------------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page1.ti                       | f                |  |
| source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page2.tif<br>source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page3.tif |                  |  |
| source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page4.tif<br>source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page5.tif |                  |  |
| source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page6.tif<br>source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page7.tif |                  |  |
| source=Assignment_7230_46PUS#page8.tif   |                  |  |

PATENT REEL: 026860 FRAME: 0982

### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned, Omer KOCAOGLU, residing at 3413 South Cedarwood Circle, Bloomington, Indiana 47401; Stephen UHLHORN, residing at 2402 Hope Lane East, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410; Eleut HERNANDEZ, residing at 1765 Bay Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33141; Vittorio PORCIATTI, residing at 801 North Venetian Drive, Apt 1104, Miami Florida 33139; Jean-Marie PAREL, residing at 332 NE 92nd Street, Miami Shores, Florida 33138 and Fabrice MANNS, residing at 17205 SW 88<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157, hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/132748 filed on June 03, 2011, entitled RETINAL IMAGING SYSTEM FOR THE MOUSE OR RAT OR OTHER SMALL ANIMALS, identified as Attorney Docket No.7230-46PUS, and;

Whereas, University of Miami, a Not-For-Profit corporation, having a place of business at University of Miami, Office of Technology Transfer, 1400 NW 10th Avenue, Suite 1200, Miami, FL 33136, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited.

In the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. are not entered above at the time we execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our attorneys at Christopher & Weisberg, P.A., 200 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 2040, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Application Number of said application.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application and any application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise:

PATENT REEL: 026860 FRAME: 0983

3. Authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance:
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment as a witnessed instrument on the dates indicated next to our names.

| August 2011   |
|---|
| Omer KOCAOGLU   |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS  |
| I. <u>Dean Van Nasde I.</u> , whose full post office address is<br>(Name of Witness)  |
| 800 E. Alexales Ave Bloomington N 47404<br>(Address of Wilness)   |
| state that I was personally present and did see <u>Ower Kecaosta</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. |
|   |
| (Signature of Witness)  |

3

Signed at <u>200 E. Alwake Avenue Barrizton M</u>asis 22<sup>Nd</sup> day of

| PRINCER VOLUM EYE WIKKE   |
|---|
| Signed at 7101 Fair way Dok this 30 day of  |
| Pola Mach Gordens, FZ 37418   |
| <u>Lugust , 200-2-011</u>   |
| LAZAA.  |
| Stephen UHLHORN   |
|   |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS  |
| 1, Victoria Nelson, whose full post office address is (Name of Witness)   |
| <u> 1101 For way Dove + Pulso Odarlo Gardans + For 33418</u> (Address of Witness)   |
| state that I was personally present and did see <u>Gove Ablace</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. |
| (Signature of Witness)  |

| Signed at | 638 NW | 10th Ave. | , this <u>8/29/1/</u> day of |
|-----------|--------|-----------|------------------------------|
|           | , 20₽  | Ц.        | 1/_                          |
|           |        |           | Eleut HERNANDEZ              |

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, BiON(O MOCCO), whose full post office address is (Name of Witness)

9559 SW 59 St, Miami, FC 33173 (Address of Witness)

state that I was personally present and did see <u>the region of the law to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.</u>

Billian Wolle
(Signature of Witness)

| Signed at, this, day of  |  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Jean-Marie PAREL   |  |  |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESS   |  |  |
| I, Biomodwollo, whose full post office address is (Name of Witness)  |  |  |
| 9559 SW 59 St. Miami, FL 33173 (Address of Witness)  |  |  |
| state that I was personally present and did see <u>Jew Mwile Powl</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. |  |  |
| Billude Woods  (Signature of Witness)  |  |  |

| Signed at  | M/AMI                 |          |                      | , this <u>26</u>      | day of  |  |
|--|-----------------------|----------|----------------------|-----------------------|---------|--|
| August   | 26                    | , 20∮⊈ . | Ā                    | Fabrice MANN          | S       |  |
|  |                       | STAT     | EMENT OF             | <u>WITNESS</u>        |         |  |
|  | MONOL<br>ame of Witne |          | )_, whose full       | post office add       | ress is |  |
| 9559   | SW                    | 59 St    | <u>√</u> ∭ ∫ <u></u> | ni, FL<br>tness)      | 33173   |  |
| state that I was personally present and did see FOOTICE WOODS who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. |                       |          |                      |                       |         |  |
|  |                       |          |                      | BIONCO re of Witness) | MoralS  |  |

311183

| Signed at HATTI  | , this $22$ day of                |  |  |
|--|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| August,  | Vittorio PORCIATTI                |  |  |
|  | STATEMENT OF WITNESS              |  |  |
| I, <u>Charles K</u><br>(Name of Witness  | whose full post office address is |  |  |
| 1638 M.W.  | (Address of Witness)              |  |  |
| state that I was personally present and did see <u>Vittoria Porciatti</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above Assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above. |                                   |  |  |
|  | (Signature of Witness)            |  |  |